
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 USE OF GRAZING ANIMALS    

 To consider a presentation. 
 

6 TRI-SERVICES    

 To consider a presentation.  
 

7 TENNIS PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

8 WALLEYS QUARRY   (Pages 15 - 36) 

9 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 37 - 38) 

 To receive the latest digest and any feedback from members of this committee who 
attended recent meetings of the Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

10 MEETING WITH THE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD   (Pages 39 - 40) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 28th November, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Denise French - 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL   (Pages 41 - 50) 

12 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 51 - 54) 

13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 6 MARCH 2023    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Vice-Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, 

S Jones, Northcott, Reece, Richards, Wilkes (Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Beeston 
Bryan 
Burnett 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 

D Jones 
Moffat 
Parker 
J Tagg 
S White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th September, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.30 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker 
Brown 
 

Crisp 
Dymond 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Simon Jones) 

 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

15. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was no update from cabinet. 
Members asked for a progress update on the Air Quality project and whether the 
committee would be given an opportunity to scrutinise this as raised at the Council 
meeting on 6 July 2022. 
The Executive Director for Sustainability explained that the Outline Business Case 
had been prepared in 2020 and had been subject to consideration by the relevant 
scrutiny committee. The Final Business Case was now being prepared. This would 
come to this committee for scrutiny and a special meeting would be arranged if 
needed.  
 

16. NEW POLICING MODEL AND IMPACT ON THE BOROUGH  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4147
https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
2 

 
The committee welcomed Commander and DCI John Owen to the meeting. 
Commander Owen outlined the new policing model that had been implemented in 
June 2022. The new model saw the introduction of 10 local policing teams including 
one that covered the borough of Newcastle under Lyme with dedicated response 
officers, neighbourhood officers (called problem solvers) and a harm reduction focus 
working in partnership with the borough council.  The new model had seen positive 
indicators to date with quicker response times and strong partnership working, 
particularly focused on Newcastle town centre. The staff numbers had increased now 
the school holidays had finished. The grade 1 response times were improving, crime 
and anti-social behaviour (ASB) were both reducing, stop and searches were 
increasing.   
 
Members raised queries and issues as follows: 
 

 How would the model apply to rural areas? The committee was informed that 
there were now 60 response officers and 15 problems solvers and a harm 
reduction hub, dedicated to the borough and across different locations to 
give increased visibility and improved response times. 

 Were there named officers for specific areas? There were not named officers 
for certain areas; the Commander explained that he had ownership of all 
policing both neighbourhood and response with 5 response teams and 3 
neighbourhood teams. This allowed him to have an overview of the whole 
picture with resources being managed and allocated as appropriate. There 
was now 24/7 coverage. The aim was for councillors to link with the sergeant 
and PCSOs for their neighbourhood area and they would be the first point of 
contact. 

 The 101 service for non-emergencies was seen as ineffective due to long wait 
times where callers were often kept in a queue. The committee was advised 
that the Chief Inspector was aware and was trying to resolve the issues with 
101 in terms of speed of answering the phone and the speed of any 
response. There was also the option to report via social media which could 
be used for instant reporting.  

 
In conclusion the Commander reported that the grade 1 response times were 
improving under the new model – the target was to respond in 13 minutes from 
point of call – responses had increased from an average of 69% to an average 
response of 78% with 95% achieved on 4 September. There were also 
decreases in daily crime and ASB occurrences helped by speedier responses; 
stop and searches were increasing and this gave confidence to the public that 
issues were being dealt 
[...]
sure health and safety requirements were being adhered to but 
would also review quality of service. Feedback was provided to crews. 
 
Members raised queries and points as follows: 

 How would the council encourage residents to participate? The committee 
was informed that the service had invested in social media and had many 
followers on their page. This was a better way to engage with residents and 
more sustainable than printing leaflets. Experion was providing data on 
population profiles but this work was ongoing. There were also messages on 
the council’s mobile advertising sources.  

 Members noted that blue bags were sometimes taken without being replaced. 
It was explained that the system was that a replacement bag should always 
be provided; it could be due to use of agency staff who were less familiar with 
the process or that there were no replacement bags left on the bin wagon.  

 The low numbers of take up of the food waste scheme (27%) could be due to 
some residents composting at home, lack of realisation of what could be 
included such as vegetable peelings or unwillingness to have a food waste 
caddy in their home. It was also noted that once food waste was separated it 
was clear how much was wasted and this could have a positive impact in 
reducing food waste.  

 How had charging impacted the garden waste collection scheme? The 
scheme currently had 20,000 households subscribed to the service which 
represented just under half of households with gardens. The tonnage amount 
of garden waste was around 80% of the amount collected under the free 
service and the quality had greatly improved. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted.  

 
Click here to watch the debate 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=1013


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
4 

 
18. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  

 
The committee considered the latest update report on the odour issues at Walleys 
Quarry.  
 
The operator had appealed against the Abatement Notice served by the council. The 
pre-trial review would take place on 20 September and the hearing was scheduled 
for 24 October and could last for 4 weeks. 
 
Current complaint data to both the council and the Environment Agency was 
presented along with data from the four air quality monitoring stations. The data from 
the monitoring stations showed a consistently low percentage of occasions when the 
annoyance threshold was exceeded. It was vital to ascertain whether these 
reductions reflected the works on site to increase capping or the warmer weather or a 
combination of both.  
 
Members raised issues as follows: 
 

 What was the future use of the site? The committee was informed that the 
planning permission outlined the full detail of the future use which included 
capping once a certain level was reached followed by a restoration and 
landscaping programme. The current type of waste would not be accepted 
after 2025 after which only inert waste could be accepted.  

 Would the information about weather conditions and their possible impact be 
part of the hearing evidence? In response, Members were told that the 
Environment Agency had carried out work regarding weather and the 
correlation with odours. If the Contain Capture Destroy strategy was effective 
then the odours should be reduced regardless of weather conditions. 
 

Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The committee considered the regular digests from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 July and 1 August 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.  
 

20. MEETING WITH INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
The committee considered the notes of a meeting held between the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee and Tracey Shewan, Director of Communications and 
Corporate Services, Integrated Care Board. 
 
The report updated on the latest position with Covid, including the current numbers of 
inpatients and the vaccination programme. The report outlined the position regarding 
recruitment to various roles in health and social care. 
 
Members queried what was meant where it stated that there were challenges 
recruiting to social care as it was reported that there were no recruitment issues 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=3109


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
5 

regarding social workers for which there was a full complement of staff covering the 
borough. Members also asked for clarification on the “retire and return” scheme. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 

21. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee considered the report from the recent meeting of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel held on 27 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. A number of suggestions were 
made for future items.  
 
Resolved: that the work programme be updated as follows: 

 28 November 2022 – Review of tennis provision in the Borough, Plans for 
Borough 850th Celebrations, Tri Services project for wellbeing. 

 Special meeting in December (or when appropriate) to consider the Full 
Business Case for the Air Quality Project. 

 6 March 2023 - Use of grazing animals, Cycle routes/lane provision, Urban 
Tree Planting Programme. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.12 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=3839
https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=4078


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

28 November 2022 
 
Report Title:    Tennis Provision Newcastle under Lyme 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Development & Growth & Executive Director Sustainable 

Environment 
 
Portfolios:  Leisure, Culture and Heritage  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To provide an update on tennis provision/investment in Newcastle under Lyme to The Health Wellbeing 
and Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Recommendation’s 
 

1. That the contents of the report are noted by members of the Health, Wellbeing and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that Members of the Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee will have an up to 
date knowledge of tennis provision in the Borough, and in particular the £100,000 investment being made 
by the LTA. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Borough Council owns and operates a total of 18 tennis courts across the Borough at the 

following six sites: 
 

 Westland’s Sports Centre – 10 courts. 

 Wolstanton Park – 4 courts 

 Clough Hall Park – 2 Courts 

 Silverdale Park -1 court 

 Bardwell Lodge – 1 court 
 

In addition to the above Courts there are also numerous tennis courts that are provided by 
schools, Higher and further education establishments so of which are available for general hire 
by the public 

 
1.2 The LTA have identified the Borough as a priority area to increase tennis participation. This is 

an exciting opportunity for the  Council, to develop a strong relationship with the LTA, develop 
innovative solutions for the development of recreational tennis, enhance the vibrancy of some 
of the Boroughs parks, and the support the sustainability of parks tennis in future yea 

  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 The Councils Playing Strategy identified that two facilities in the Borough required investment 
to enhance the tennis offer for the Boroughs residents, namely Westland’s Tennis Centre and 
Wolstanton Park. 

 
2.2 Over the past year officers of the Council have been working closely with the LTA to identify 

the best opportunities to a)  support the correct level of investment in these two sites, b) identify 
the most beneficial operatizing model to increase participation in tennis and support the health 
and wellbeing of residents, and c) to identify the a tennis pathway to allow residents to excel 
in tennis should they chose to do so, 

 
2.3 It has been identified that both sites would benefit hugely from the installation of a gate access 

system. This provides an opportunity for the Council to enable residents to find, book tennis 
court through the LTA’s website/online booking platform and or mobile app. This would enable 
a clear customer journey for parks tennis initially at these two sites, take the headache out of 
managing bookings, breaks down barriers to access, as well as providing residents with high 
quality tennis facilities. 

 
2.4 In order to support increased participation in tennis, there is also an essential need to make a 

capital investment at both the Westland’s Sports Centre and Wolstanton Park in the form of 
replacing the tennis courts surface and or the painting of the surface. This will enhance the 
quality of the tennis offer, and have a greater appeal to the tennis fraternity in the Borough 

 
2.5 Using their expert industry knowledge coupled with a schedule of rates from their preferred list 

of contractors, the LTA have provided an indicative cost to install the gate access system and 
enhance the courts at both sites at a cost in the region of £100,000 and in principle the LTA 
have agreed to fund this investment without any capital contribution from the Council. It is 
envisaged that work will start on the tennis courts at Westland’s and Wolstanton early in 2023.  

 
2.6 A key grant condition from the LTA is that the Council should provide adequate fina
[...]
oposed that all risks will be proactively managed through a small working group of 
officers from Sport and Active Lifestyles, and Operational services to ensure that the delivery 
project meets the aspirations of the Council and the LTA. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1 The improvements to the tennis courts at the Westland’s Sports Centre/Wolstanton Park 

contribute to the UNSG and Climate Change objectives in a number of ways. Principally, 
through partnership working, improving health and wellbeing and supporting, infrastructure 
and skills, the following UNSGs are supported. 

 

 
 
 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1  The in principle acceptance of the LTA was a key Council decision and appeared on the 
forward plan. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1 Cabinet 8th December 2021 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1  None 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 None 

  
 

 

Page 12



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Health Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

28 November 2022 
 
Report Title: Walley’s Quarry Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships;  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the committee on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated 
with Walley’s Quarry.  

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. The committee notes the report and the current position. 

 

Reasons 
 

To ensure the committee is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The committee at its meeting on 13 September 2021 considered a report from the meeting 

of the County Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 26 July 2021 regarding 
the health impacts from Walley’s Quarry. The coun
[...]
al notice remain covered in the amended notice. This change was 
made as WQL are only required to abate the nuisance off site. 
  

 The agreement recognises that various plans which WQL have in place (for 
example; Phasing and Capping Plan; Gas Management Plan) currently represent Best 
Practical Means (BPM). BPM is a set of plans and processes that should, if followed, 
prevent unacceptable levels of odours occurring. The council has accepted this on the 
advice of its specialist advisors who have undertaken a considerable amount of detailed 
work in reviewing WQL’s plans including critical challenge to WQL’s experts. This agreement 
also reflects the significant reduction in odours in recent months. 
  

 The agreement recognises that what constitutes BPM changes over time, and it is for 
WQL to maintain BPM and demonstrate to the council that they are meeting BPM 
requirements at all time. 
  

 The agreement commits the council and WQL to engage constructively and in good 
faith with one another, and for WQL to share information with the council relating to BPM, 
and for council officers to have access to inspect the site from time to time. This will allow 
the council to maintain an understanding as to whether the policies, procedures and 
practices adopted the WQL remain consistent with BPM over time. 
  

Page 16



  
 

  
3 

 The agreement commits WQL to specific measures relating to 
Community Engagement, including: 

o publishing its operational plans, 
o providing advance notification of activities on site which might give rise to odours in 

the community, 
o refreshing the Liaison Committee, 
o and publishing recordings of its meetings online. 

  
 It reflects the council’s intention to continue monitoring H2S levels in the community, 

WQL have agreed to pay the council £60,000 towards this activity, in addition to £400,000 
towards the council’s costs incurred in responding to the appeal. 

2.7 Benefits for the Community 

The settlement agreed r
[...]

:5
3

1
9

:3
0

:5
3

0
1

:1
5

:5
3

0
7

:0
0

:5
3

1
2

:4
5

:5
3

1
8

:3
0

:5
3

0
0

:1
5

:5
3

0
6

:0
0

:5
3

1
1

:4
5

:5
3

1
7

:3
0

:5
3

2
3

:1
5

:5
3

0
5

:0
0

:5
3

1
0

:4
5

:5
3

Hydrogen Sulphide Measurements (ppb) Made at 
Gallowstree Lane Betwen 30.9 and 7.10.22

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
October 2022 District and Borough Council Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities 
have undertaken to keep relevant Partners informed of their consideration of health matters 
having regard to the general working principle of co-operation and the need to ensure a co-

ordinated Staffordshire approach. Therefore, the following is a summary of the business 
transacted at the meetings of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 

October 2022 and 17 October 2022. 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 October 2022 

 
System Pressures – Report and presentation from the Integrated Care System. All partners 

have a role to play in system flow and the report detailed the operational response for 
interventions being taken at each point of the pathway. Interventions were grouped in areas: 

Pre-hospital; In-hospital; Discharge; Learnings and Winter Planning. 
Committee welcomed the work being done to mitigate and respond to pressures in the system. 
Pressures were considered in the system, the prevalent issues were workforce, demand, and 

acuity of patients compared to pre-covid. There were also significant pressures on domiciliary 
and care home provision, and it was noted that a discharge review was due to commence.  

 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) Performance  - The report provided context and detailed data 
relating to NHS services performance in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. Senior 

representatives from ICB commissioning and provider organisations responded t
[...]
sues in Maternity services but was re-assured by 

the progress and pleased that improvements were being made. 

Inpatient services in south east Staffordshire for adults and older adults experiencing 
severe mental illness or dementia – The report provided responses to questions and 

requests for further information made at Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
1 August 2022. The Draft Standard Operating Procedure for Transport would be circulated to 
Members once comments were received from stakeholders. NHS England had provided feedback 

on the business case for inpatient mental health services in September 2022. A further report 
was requested once the NHS England Assurance Process had taken place in November 2022. No 

decision had been made at this point. 
 

 
To see the reports in full and view the webcast of the meeting see the links below:   

 
Agenda for Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 3rd October 2022, 
10:00am - Staffordshire County Council 

 
Agenda for Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 17th October 2022, 

10:00am - Staffordshire County Council 
 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 28 November 2022 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, 

Stafford. 

Page 36

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=16365&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=16365&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=15042&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=15042&Ver=4


  

  

Notes of the quarterly meeting held with the Chair and Vice Chair of Health 

Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee and Tracey Shewan, Director 

of Communications and Corporate Services, Integrated Care Board. 

Present:  Councillors Ian Wilkes and Rupert Adcock, Denise French, Democratic 

Services, Tracey Shewan ICB  

Covid update 

Tracey updated that numbers were no longer being c
[...]
ETING
	7 TENNIS PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH
	8 WALLEYS QUARRY
	Walleys Quarry - Odour Issues Nov 22 final draft
	Graphical sumary of jerome measurements for third quarter 2022

	9 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	10 MEETING WITH THE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD
	11 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL
	PFCP 241022  Report to partner LA Final

	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/22 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28th November, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
 

Crisp 
Dymond 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Simon Jones) 

 
 
Officers: Andrew Arnott Sport and Active Lifestyles 

Manager 
 Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Reece referred to references in some reports to Mental Health services 
and declared that he worked in Mental Health services.  
 

27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

28. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet. 
 

29. USE OF GRAZING ANIMALS  
 
The Committee considered a presentation on the use of grazing animals at St James 
Church in Audley. The initiative had arisen following an approach by the Vicar of St 
James and Councillor Wilkes to a local farmer seeking help to address an overgrown 
area of the churchyard. The churchyard was difficult for the Borough Council to 
manage due to the slope of the ground. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4148
https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/22 

  
2 

 
The farmer had offered 5 tame sheep to graze on the area over a 10 week period 
which meant the overgrown area was made much tidier as well as being an 
environmentally friendly solution. The sheep had attracted lots of positive attention 
and feedback among the village.  
 
As the sheep grazed, various plastic items had been uncovered which were then 
removed by volunteers so that no non-biodegradable objects were present at the 
graveyard. 
 
A further benefit was the discovery of 3 War Graves; the War Graves Commission 
had mapped graves but did not know the location of three at Audley which had been 
uncovered by the sheep grazing.  
 
A wildflower garden had also been introduced in the graveyard. 
 
The Head of Sustainable Environment explained how the area had been difficult to 
manage by council staff due to the uneven ground; the farmer’s commitment had 
meant an improvement to the area and a sustainable solution. The council would 
consider whether this initiative could be replicated elsewhere.  
 
Members commended the initiative and thanked Mr Farmer for attending. 
 
Resolved: that the report be received and noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
  
 

30. TRI-SERVICES  
 
There was no one present to update on the Tri-Services item.  
 

31. TENNIS PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced the item 
which involved £100k investment in tennis provision in the Borough with general 
admission to courts remaining free of charge. 
 
The Leisure and Bereavement Services Manager updated further.  The Council 
owned 18 tennis courts across 5 sites. The Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) had 
identified the Borough as a priority area to increase participation in tennis. The 
Council had been working closely with the LTA regarding investment in tennis courts 
and the LTA was to fund resurfacing and repainting works at the Westlands courts 
and repainting at Wolstanton. The cost was around £100k and would be fully funded 
by the LTA including any increased costs arising from cost of living pressures and 
inflation. The LTA would also fund a digital booking system. The Council was also 
working with the LTA to source a coaching company who would pay a fee to the 
Council and offer a comprehensive and inclusive tennis programme at Westlands 
and Wolstanton tennis courts initially and including both youth and adult coaching, 
tennis leagues and competitions. The coaching programme would commence in 
spring 2023. 
 
Members raised the following queries and issues: 

https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU?t=76


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/22 

  
3 

 Would other tennis courts be considered for resurfacing and repainting? The 
committee was advised that the Council’s Play Pitch Strategy was the guiding 
document but the proposals presented at the meeting were very much the 
start of the journey. The Strategy was reviewed every 12 months and all 
courts would be reviewed as part of that process.  

 The courts at Bradwell were often locked and was there a reason for this? 
This would be investigated and feedback given outside the meeting. 

 What demand was there for tennis courts from schools, young people, 
children? This would be identified through the coaching provision who would 
work to identify interest among schools and within the community.  
 

Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

32. WALLEYS QUARRY  
 
The committee considered the latest update report on the odour issues at Walleys 
Quarry.  
 
The report outlined the full details of the settlement that had been reached between 
the Council and the operators, Walleys Quarry Limited (WQL), which meant that 
WQL had withdrawn their appeal. This meant the Abatement Notice was now in 
place and legally enforceable. WQL had agreed to pay the council £400k towards the 
council’s costs in responding to the appeal plus £60k towards future monitoring 
activities.   
 
The committee was informed that council officers, including the Chief Executive, 
were working closely with the site operators, Walleys Quarry Limited.  
 
Members raised the following queries: 
 

 Details were sought about the Liaison Committee including membership and 
whether recordings of meetings were available. Answers would be provided 
outside the meeting.  

 Were the 4 Air Quality monitoring stations in the most suitable locations? 
Members were advised the locations were carefully chosen and it was 
important to have consistent locations to manage fluctuations in levels arising 
from weather variations. 

 Were the Jerome monitors a council scheme and would this monitoring 
continue? This monitoring was carried out by the council and would continue. 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

33. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The committee considered the regular digests from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
3 and 17 October 2022. 
 

https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU?t=1207
https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU?t=1990


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/22 

  
4 

Members noted the discussion on workforce and were informed that there was a 
robust level of social work resource with low sickness levels and teams that were 
settled. A query was raised around where vacancies were occurring and the Chair 
agreed to raise this at a future meeting of the County Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A Member raised a query around patients monitoring for respiratory issues in their 
homes and what training would be available to help with this and how would this be 
monitored. This would be taken away for clarification outside the meeting.  
 
Resolved: that the updates be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

34. MEETING WITH THE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
The committee considered the notes of a meeting held between the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee and Tracey Shewan, Director of Communications and 
Corporate Services, Integrated Care Board. The notes included the latest position 
regarding Covid, staffing numbers and access to health services.  
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

35. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee considered the reports from the recent meeting of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel held on 24 October. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

36. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee discussed the work programme. Members suggested topics including 
provision of allotments, Air Quality Full Business Case, modular housing and health 
in all policies for the Borough Local Plan. It was requested that should a new 
Ministerial Direction be issued relating to air quality that an item be submitted to this 
committee.  
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme include the items suggested – provision of 
allotments, modular housing and health in all policies for the Local Plan.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

37. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 6 MARCH 2023  
 
 

 

https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU?t=2605
https://youtu.be/BnLo0C2Z3lU?t=2980


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/22 

  
5 

Councillor Ian Wilkes 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.57 pm 
 


